For Dixie Chopper Discount Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

S 5051029 -
and Higher

Model # < Fngine Model #
Serial # Engine Serial #
Date Purchased Engine Spec. #

2005 X, XW,SP,XT-60 PARTS MANUAL

REV. 2

700035-2 January, 2005

WWW.mymowerparts.com




For Dixie Chopper Discount Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

 ERENIEF DIINDETS

r o e

Congramlaﬁons on your purchase of a DIXIE CHOPPER lawn

mower. We believe you have exercised excellent judgement, and are most
appreciative of your patronage.

Your DIXIE CHOPPER Dealer is your #1 SOURCE for
DIXIE CHOPPER parts and service !

Please call or visit your nearest authorized Dixie Chopper Dealer for
additional service information.

AUTHORIZED DEALER

Let us know how you are getting along with your new CHOPPER!
www.dixiechopper.com

Dixie Chopper reserves the right to make changes or add improvements to its products at any time without
incurring any obligation to make such changes to products previously manufactured. Neither Dixie Chopper, nor
its dealers, accept responsiblility for variations which may be evident in the actual specifications of its products and
the statements and descriptions contained inthis publication.

s AR S T i TR ESTESY

WWW.mymowerparts.com




For Dixie Chopper Discount Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

MRFIFEFE NEFNRDNRFER

T o —
R R o i i i

DNNIE OIIUY § EIF

§ CONTENTS

Quick Reference Parts

Decals

Decal Placement

| Frame

Wheels & Tires

Foot Pedal

Deck Lift System

Deck

ocpce

Hubs & Beits

| Transmission Frame
Transmission & Drive

Wheel Motor

Hydraulic Hose Diagram

Body

Throttle

| Fuel System

Brake Assembly

Engine - Kohler Z25Hp

Engine - Kohler 27Hp & 28Hp
Kohier 27Hp & 28Hp Engine 0il Routing
Engine - 27Hp & 32Hp Guardian
Guardian 32Hp Engine Oil Routing
Electrical Diagram - Kohler

! Electrical Diagram - Kohler EF!
Eiectrical Diagram - Generac
Notes

B W =k

i1
12
13
15
16
17
20
22
24
27
31
32
34
35
386
37
38
39
40
41
42
43

WWW.mymowerparts.com




For Dixie Chopper Discount Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

S4EEE EPEEEFE § BB

X,XG MODEL
QUICK REFERENCE PARTS

X2503 XG2703

Engine Kohier 25Hp | Guardian 27 Hp
Deck 60" 60"
Left Rear Tire/Rim Assembly Boss IV 400155 4001535
Right Rear Tire/Rim Assembly Boss IV 400154 40154
Rear Tires 400453 400153

| Rear Rims 400118 400118
Front Tire & Rim (Run Fiat) 400130 400130

I | Engme-"fransmission 9907841 9907B41
Engine-Deck 9907B85 | 9907B85
Deck 99078130 29078130
| -
Fuel Filter OF0106

Kohier Air Filter
Kohier Foam Filter
Neison Air Filter Primary 25-083-01
Neison Air Filter Secondary 25-083-04
Donaldson Air Filter {Primary)
Donaidson Air Filter {Secondary)
l Amsoil Oil Filter

Zinga-Hydro Fiiter {2} 68140 68140

X Style (Standard) 30227-60X 30227-80X

Marrow High Lift Blade 30227-60H 30227-50H
| Heavy-Duty 30227-60N 30227-60N

E]
i

WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Dixie Chopper Discount Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

FREBFEN AABEER BRI

e T

Fiik GPENON ¥ KiF

XWF, XT, SP
QUiCK REFERENCE PARTS

XWF2700 . SP2B00EFI . XT 3200

Engine Kohler 27Hp Kohler 28Hp | Guardian 32Hp
Deck 80" 80~ 60"

Rear Tires 97200 87200 97200
Rear Rims 400014 400014 400014
Front Tire & Rim {Run Flag) 400130 400429 400429

Engine-Transmission 9907841 2907B41 5907841

Engine-Deck 8907888 2907885 9907885
Deack 99078130 29078130 390678130

Fuel Filter 97392 97392 0F0106

Neison Air Filter Primary 25-083-01 25-083-01

Neison Air Filter Secondary 25.083-04 25-083-04

Donaldson Air Filter { Primary ) 0E3557
Donaldson Air Filter {Secondary) 0E3656
Amsoit Oil Filter 60119 60119 60119

Zinga-Hydro Filter (2} 88140 68140 68140

X Style {Standard) 30227-60X 30227-60X 30227-60X
Standard 30227-60H 30227-60H 30227-60H
Heavy-Duty 30227-60N 30227-60N 30227-60N

?—'iber Was;er W-101

Spindie Bearing 30218

Deck Roller {Ctr) 30240-0

Choke Control 20248

Throttle Cable 58249

Brake Cable B5246 {Lefl) 65247 {REQM?]
Parking Brake Band 65244

Fuel Cap 600035

Control Lever Grip 20257

2

WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Dixie Chopper Discount Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

FREEFFFE ﬂlﬂﬂﬂﬁﬁﬁ

EVEINER WNIUE § iR ]
DECALS

Quad Loop | Quad Loop

xXc2703. || |sP2800 X’r 3200.
Quad Loop Quad Loop Quad Loop.

DFF ——— RUN e START

3
2

o ) IGNITION

a5 £l TREH IR O R ETGIND 3 B,

450 5 st el kefore sianing mgine:
WEERAG

FRBRING
BBAKE

41

Cperating this machine with the
[Rhigh temp/low oi horn inoperabte
or disconnected, voids all
warranties expressed or impiégﬁ.

11

i i Limpiy it e 2
skt i . "
Srhpuny T Mo ’ Comatie %ﬁlgﬁmm

LUBRICATE DECK SPINDLES
EVERY 100 HOURS OR ANNUALLY

LER Bl MANGAE DEL. ©
SUARIC AR EVITAR
i RGN

Wa Recommend Using
LUCAS ¥-Tra HID Graass
Digle Chnpasr Part #500088
m..".':'_"’f".....'.'_.":’.i.‘ ”"“““...5...:'?.‘.'::;“ 4 3

NO‘!"!CE

WARRANTY TO BE USED OMNLY TO GOVER CORRECTION OF
MANUFACTURING DEFECTS. T WELL WO BE USED 70 COVER
LACK OF MAINTENANCE, OPERATOR 8IS USE, NORMAL WEAR,
ACCIDENTS, CUSTOMER BiS SATISFACTION OR TRANS-
PORIATION CHARGES 1O ANIF FROM THE SERVICING DEMER.

REF# PART# DESCRIPTION  OTY.J REF # PART # DESCRIPTION QTY.

4 (97068 X2503 Frord Panel 1 7 1800014 ilgnition 1
2 1800031 XWF2700 Front Panel 1 8 1800015 |Choke 1 !
3 1800055 HGE2703 Front Paned 1 g 97514  |Hom Warming i
4 |800044 SP2805 Front Panel 1 40 (800048 Deca - Right Fender 1
5 |BO0053 XI3200 Front Panel g 41 |800047  [Decal - Left Fender 1
& 165413 Patent Pending (T-Box) 1 42 |B000B0  1Decal - Right Fender Combo F/Cooler | 1
43 1800080 |Lucas Deck Hub Decal 1

3
WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Dixie Chopper Discount Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

FRFIFSEF 7358 ﬂﬂﬁﬁfﬂ

18

Qaad Loop, Equipped ]

'.L

Velvet Touch Control. |

EIEFiTE UFIUE § BiF
DECALS (CONT’D)

Made in the

=
" TR e
RN N

ERE

B162 1. ...
; m
;5

TUNED EXHAUST

Bign Frricrmanca Lavnmawar Parts
H wyrw dixivchapie,om

21

[ arERATOR

DISCHRARGE $HUTE

oLt

\ Safs oparation of this vehicle
is the sole responsibifity of the
operator. Safstyis an ATTITUBE

and it starts with youl

22

%Q"-{ T m-mwi

Eﬂ;ﬁ SfFim |

WWW.mymowerparts.com

| 26
27
REF# PART# DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION

l 44 264000200210 [VTC 1 22 (97072 |OCDC Safety Decal 1

45 130590 USA Decd (Rear Right Fender) | 1 23 800017 |Big Whee! Flatlander Decal 1
il 18 |30229 Deck Danger Decal 2 24 65422 |Belt Route Decal 1
| a7 5013 \TC Oriy (OH Tank) 1 25 800020 |American Flag (Side Left Fender) 1

48 |65400 60 Inch Cut 2 26 800019 |Roll & Seal Decdl 1

19 |800042 Belt Information 1 27 1800022 |xreme Mowchine 1
| 20 800018 Docu-Tube Decal 1 28 1800043 | Throttle Start Decal FiXT3200 3

211500008 Fp v 7 Decal y 5o 800067 |Lucas OFf Decal {Rear Le Fender] | 1
l e — - —

4




For Dixie Chopper Discount Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

FREESEIFE FREELDTIFVFERT

g g — T TP ST WSTTY TR (rERTSROE

—— ket it sikbiciest= sl SMAMUE. R

= DEIIE OO i bl ——
DECALS (CONT’D)

DINIE POWER

DESCRIPTION QTY.

30 800033 Floor Pan Decal 1
34 1800032 Fender Decal 2
22 BO004E Supreme Mowchine Decal z2
33 |57008 Cross Member Decal 1
34 180005¢ Dixie Power - Torgue Decal 1
{XG2703, XT3200 Only}
25 (800079 25th Annhersary Decal {Fioor Pan Decal) 1
36 97014 idler Position Decal (Triangie Plaie on Deck) 1
5

WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Dixie Chopper Discount Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

Note:
Decdl Placems

L1

For

ent

Right Fender

&

WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Dixie Chopper Discount Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

b

 DESCRIPTION
07

FRAME

aTY.J REF # PARY #

400026

Weldment - Low Ride Seat Pan
w/ Hinge

DESCRIPTION

100007 Weldment - Low Ride 1/2°-13x 14" Engine Adjustment Bolt 1
Transmission Frame 1 17 |W-113 5/18" Standard Flat Washer 4
4 B-229 3/8".16 x 5" Bolt 2 18 [B-1586 5/18"-18x2" Bolt 4
5 N-107 3/87-16 Nylog Nut 2 19 |W-107 Shark-Tooth Believille Washer 1
& N-135 7/16"-20 Nyloc Nut 4 1 72s jBel i sembly
7 W-168 7/16" Hardened Flat Washer 8
3 B-199 7/18"-20 x 2" Boit 4
& B-179 3/8"-46x2 1/27 Boit 2 d
40 |97169 Plastic Cap pd 400074 Kohler Crash Guard 1
14 10100-87 Bumper - Sguare 1 B-204 3/8"-16 U-Bolt 4
57045-608 Bumper - 60" Solid {Tptional) N-18G 3/8"-16 Coupiing Nut 2
42 |N-108 3/8"-1€ Whiz Fiange Nut 2 W.160 10MM Fial Washer 2
%3 [N-103W 5/16"-18 Whiz Flange Nut 4 400008 Mount - Floor Pan Hinge Frame 2
t4 (722186 Pull Stop Weldment 72222 1/2"-13x12 42" All Thread 1
N-110 1/27-13 Nut 7

7

WWW.mymowerparts.com




For Dixie Chopper Discount Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

FRAME

100N Weldment - 6 Rail 80" Frame

T4 1 18 [B-280  |4/2-13x14° Engine Adiustment Bolt 1
2 B2% |¥@-i5UBot 4 49 |W-112  |5/168" Standerd Flat Washer 4
3 IN1BG |3/87-18 Cougling Nut 8 26 |B-155  |5/18™-18x 2" Boit 4
4 1400027 |H style Rear Guard 1 24 |W-107 |Shark-Tooth Bellevilie Washer 1
& 400026  |Weldment - Low Ride Seat Pan LGS

w Hnge 1
& |100007 |Weldment - Low Ride

Transmission Frame 1
7 |B-228 |3/8-16x 5 Bolt 2 26 72222|  4213x12 172" All Thread 1
§ |IN-07  |3/8'-16 Nyloc Nut 2 27 NA10INGE 172743 7
g |N35 7716720 Nyloc NUt 4 28 |B123  |#2-13x1 172 Bolt 4
40 |W-1B8  |7/18" Sterdard Flat Washer 8 20 |W-i08  |1/2° Fiat Washer 4
44 |B199 |7/16'20x 2" Bolt 4 30 107124 60" Crossmember 5
42 |10100-ST |Burnper - RVIXE 1 31 INI57 | 4/2-13 Whiz Flange Nt 4
43 WIB0 10w Flal Washer 2 32 00008 |Mount - Floor Pan Hinge Frame 2
44 |B179 |¥8-16X21/2 2 dard Boltin Batt :
45 |N-108 38"-16 Whiz Flange Nut 2
4§ |IN-O3W |5/16-18 Whiz Flange Nut 4 : !
47 172216 |Pull Stop Wadment ] 34 (07169 |Plestic Piug T ‘ >

8

WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Dixie Chopper Discount Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

1100069 |Frame - Guardian 807 1
72 B-204 3/8"-18 U-Bolts 4
3 N-160 37/8"-16 Coupling Nut 8
& 400111 Crash Guard 3 48 1B-123 1/2"-13x1 12" Bolt 4
5 400026 Weldment - Low Ride Seat Pan 1 20 iW-108 1/2" Fiat Washer 4
wiHinge 24 N-157 1/2"-13 Whiz Flange Nut 4
& 100067 Weldment - Low Ride Transmission 1 22 197124 60" Crossmember 1
Frame Helt: b S
s B-229 3/8"-16x5" Boit 2
8 [N-107 3/8"-16 Nyloc Nui 2
g |N-135 7/16"-20 Nyloc Nut 4 T E "3 Nut o 6
10 W68 7i16" Standard Fiat Washer 8 27 72222 1/27-13x12 /2" All Thread 1
4 28 IN-110 1/27-13 Nut 7
i 28 IN-103-W (516718 Whiz Flange Nut 4
ver{Optional) ol 30 72216 Puli Stop Weldment 1
10mm Flat Washer Z 3% {B-280 1/2"-13x 14" Engine Adjustment Bolt 1
14 1B-179 3/8"-16x2 1/2" Boit 2 32 (W-113 5/18" Standard Flat Washer 4
4% 197168 Fiastic Plug 2 33 iB-158 5/16"-18x2" Bolt 4
16 IN-108 3/8"-18 Whiz Flange Nut 2 34 {W-107 Shark-Tooth Believilie washer 1
47F 400008 Mount « Fieor Pan Hinge Frame 2
2]

WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Dixie Chopper Discount Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

TN

B

i

DESCRIPTION
Dust Cap : S3e ONF2700, SP2800
N-142  {Castle Nut 2 =
10207  |Top Bearing 2
10206  {Cuter Bearing Race 4

2

2

97471 Bottorn Bearing
Seal

i bW N

Nui- 5811 Nylac
10 |67205  {nner Front Wheel Bearing
T S

10205 |Cuter Front Whes! Bearing
0%

Brake Drum (X2503, XG2703)
[XWF2700, SP2800EFT)
Wheet Flange w/studs

24 W38 Wheet Motor Square Washer {14 Cu. in. Wheel Motor Only}
22 |Pw7as4s | 14" Key (X2503, XWF2700, SP28D0EFI, XG2703)
200339102 | Key (XT3200)

| P |- Mator 14CLn.

25 |W-131 1"10x 1 1/2" OD x 1/8" Thick Washer 2
25 P-108 37327 % 1 12 Cotter Pin 2

10
WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Dixie Chopper Discount Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

FEFEF SIS

EVEFSAR RFEBRPE § BAE

DESCRIPTION ~ atv.ll REF # PART # DESCRIPTION
4 10107-1/2  iKit - Foot Pedal 1 14 110228-1 |Pin 1
2 |10226-2 Weldment - #56 Foot Lift Arm 1 12 F-100 Grease Fitting 1
3 102241 |Pawl 1 13 |B-131  |Bolt-5/16™18x1" 1
G50 35020, | Foot Pedal Lock [Tncl. #5. ™ ]

e Washer - 5/18" Flat

7 1300008 |Deck Height Pointer T 11 47 110232 |#50 Master Link T
: § IN-130 Coupling Nut - 5/16"-18x1 3/4" 1 58 20217-25 |Spring 1
o] 300007 Deck Height indicator 1 48 130213 Cotter Pin i
40 102261 {ift Sprocket 1
i1

WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Dixie Chopper Discount Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

mgﬁﬁﬁﬁ ﬂﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬂ

o Sy A S——

EFEiRik FIE § EAF
ECK LIFT SYST

~ |

F AR

GLENTE T

"‘.—

[ T3 M

el oA Bushmg 3
2 |68106 1.1875" Bushing 1 &
3 |S114 1/2"13 Stud 4
5 68104 #50 Srrall Sprocket 1 43 [N108  |3/8™-16 Whiz Flange Nut 1]
§ |N157 1/2°-13 Whiz Flange NGt 8 14 |W-154 |4" Fiat Washer z
7 168103 Deck Lift Sprocket #50 7 45 |B-230 | ®3/4"10x10" Bolt 1
8 |090710003 |#50 Rear Deck Lit Crain | 2 46 |B-238 | ¥410x85 Bat 1
g 68217 #50 Front Deck Lit Chain | 2 47 INIB8  |3/4™10 Nyloc Nut 2
a1 | Fetm Sorr G g el e e
44 197455 200 . Retum Spring 1
42 B-241 3/8"-16 Eye Boit 1
12

WWW.mymowerparts.com




For Dixie Chopper Discount Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

60” D

ECK

S

13

WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Dixie Chopper Discount Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

6

Eiiik PN

Ll L) E Ly a ot

oo e e
HMRRiORSG. RT TT REE ST TR (AT

Wi §F EEF
0” DECK

4 |300056 Pulley Guard

2 10222 Spring 1 2 Shim {fresded)

3 |N08 38" Whiz Flange Nt 211 a7 |07 378 -16 Nylon Lock Nut

4 |65306L idler Spring Tab 1 38 W04 ¥ Flat Washer

5 (300002 60" Top Plate Weldment 1 3g |P-113 Rdli Pin

6 1334000130111 |Lek 3-Hole Tab 1 a0 |30211 Engueging Shaft

7 20024 Harpin Clip 01| a1 [30210 Carn Weidment

g |P-102 8"%1.25" Cleis Pin ) :

g 3023 Left Scissor Amm T

40 [N1%6 5/8"-11 Nyloc Jarm Nt 4 1| az |ora Enguaging Rod 1

44 |3024G-C Long Roller 2 43 |30200-8 Connecting Arm Bracket 1

42 |B255 5/8"-11x9" Cariage Bt 2 || aa |30207S Enguaging Spring ]

43 [B-110 Y& 16x34" Camage Bot 24 || 48 2021725  |Retum Spring 1

14 |B136 3E"-16x1.25" Carmiage Bolt 2|1 a8 |[NT3 #10 Nyioc Nut 7

i3 eidment (Include 11 47 [30212 Enguaging Handie ( Coated ) 1

- 48 |B245 #10-24 Carriage Bt 1

46 [300003 ~[Weldment - Roller Bracket ] 49 |20206 58XV 12 Bushing y

17 |B253 5/8"-11x6" Carmiage Bolt 1 001 Triandle

48 67240 Short Roller 2 | . -

49 |W-135 5/8" Flat Washer 2 50 300011 Weldrment - Triangle Plate 1

20 1300005 Left 60" Blow Out Bafle 1 51 B85 5811 x 2" Bolt 2

24 300004 Right 60" Blow Ot Baffle 1 52 N180 5/8"11 Jam Lock Nt 2

23 B2 5/8"-11x7" Camiage Bolt z 53 130224 Fiat Ider Pulley 2

24 |BA72 74"20x7" Boit 4 54 30234 V Puliey 1

25 |F-100 3/16" Drive in Crease Fitting | 4 55 15417 /2"13%1.25" Boit 1

26 [t Sciesorl 56 [F101 1/4™28 90 Grease Fitting 1

=7 57 515G T2 % 72 Shouder Bok {Tndi - Ret. #66) 3

28 |30231 “TRigt Scissor Amn ; 58 30223 ider Amm 1

20 |33000130110 |Right 3-Hole Tab 1 509 3021486  |Stabilizer Bar 2

30 |C-104 Ring Clip 2 60 |N-18] 5/8 - 11 Lock nut >

34 1334000130108 | 2-Hole Tab 2 61 20278 Bronze Bushing 3

3z P03 38" x 2 Clevis Pin 2 62 W12 712 Lock Washer 1

33 30235 Pt Stand 1 53 80" Center Front Baffie 1

34 |NI02 174720 Whiz Flange Nt ) 64 8 1BxT" Bolt 5

ekl At KE Biten betLp (optional) |

e Use individually or a combination of 10203, 65278 and 30112 to achieve proper belt
alignment between the triangle plate and the top center deck spindle pulley.

14
WWW.mymowerparts.com




For Dixie Chopper Discount Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

SR

REF #

PART

PESCRIPTION

REF # PART#

DESCRIPTION

ary.

g 897122 Controf Rod (inc. #9,11,18) 1
4 B.179 3/87-18 x2.5" Bolt 1 40 IN-150 3/8°-24 Nut 1
2 W-104 3/8" Standard Flat Washser 5 44 [N-158 3/8"-24 Yoke 1
3 20252 Spring 1 o Yolo! o e
& 900014 Handie 1
5 68142 1% 1" Plastic Plug 1
& N-107 3/87-18 Nyloc Nut 1
v |20224 Ciip 2
8 657258 Handle Grip 1 17

15

WWW.mymowerparts.com




For Dixie Chopper Discount Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

DESCR!PT!GN
vﬂle she

4 iNA167 1" Nut

2 |w-148 114" Washer Bt JaobHade

3 |W-137 1" Belleville Washer G 9907875X1008 68.78" Pulley 1

4 19907526X1003 5.25" Puliey 3 302%7-L Long Blade Shaft 1

5 IW-131 1/8" Washer 4 9807885 Engine - Deck Belt 1

& 30218 Sealed Bearing 3 98078130 Deck Belt 1
: 7 |30241 Deck Hub (2 Snap Rings & 1 Bearing} 3 9807841 Engine-Trans. Belt (nod shown) 1

8 (F102 Grease Fitting 3 300058 Fan - 1" x 8 1/4" Stee! Gray & Decal 3

& 130219 Inner Deck Hub Spacer 3 788085 Retainer Ring

19 30217 Short Blade Shaft 2 67255 Spmdle Hub Caps 2

Fiber Washer

16
WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Dixie Chopper Discount Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

REF# PART# DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION

4 100007 Low Ride Transmission Frame 9 38"-16 Large Flange Lock Nt 1

2 B850 516" x 2 1/2" Eye Bolt 1 Pulley

3 [NAOBW  [5/16"-18 Whiz Flange Nut 8

4 |WAT1 12 1D, x 1.25 OD. Teflon Washer | 4

5 165205 Steering Block Weldment 2|} 25

6 20057 Rubber Hardle 2 26 (97415 Specer ( Inside Pulley ) 1

7 400037 Foam Lewer Sleave 2 27 |B-165 3/8"16 x 2" Bolt 1
00 28 [B124 ¥8-16x1 34" Boit 1

29 [W-104 %8 Standard Flat Washer 1

10 Foam p 30 [100011 Idler Arm 1

44 iW-110 Machine Washer 2 34 200008 Hydraudic Tank 1

12 [20252 Spring 2 32 |W-125 38'x7/8" Plastic Washer 1

43 [NF110 1/2"-13 Hex Nut 2 33 |W-126 3/8" Dish Spring Washer 2

14 N1 1/2"-13 Hex Jam Nut 2 34 |NA107 3/8"-16 Nylon Lock Nut 1

45 |F-101 Grease Fitting 90 degree 2 35 1022 Spring 1

16 |B-131 5/16"-18x1" Bolt 2 11 36 972 -

17 |B-143.G 112'x4 12" Bolt wiGrease Fitting 2

48 40218 Seat Strap 2

49 {W-156 o16" Standard Flat Washer 2

20 W-113 5/16" Flat Washer 4

17

WWW.mymowerparts.com




For Dixie Chopper Discount Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

e e e T G PAESAS? USSP
o

EiiiiR IR F &S
X2503, XWF2700, 800E

l
REF# PART# DESCRIPTION arv.l REF # PART # DESCRIPTION

4 IB-129 5/16"-18x2 1/4" Bolt 2 42 |W-110 [Washer - 1/2" Machine 4
2 1W-113 5/16" Flat Washer 2 43 |20252 |Spring 2
3 IN-I03 5/16"-18 HH Nut 2 44 |N-175 Coupling Nut - 1/2"-13x1.850 Long Z
4 120224 Hairpin Clip 4 45 |(B-138  |Bolt- 1/2°13x 1" 2
5 120222 Plastic Bushing 4 46 |67258 Plastic Plug 1"x2" 2
e o . o

1/4"-20 AR Series Threaded Insert
1/47-20 Nut Insert
5/16"-18 insert Nut

Plastic Plug 1"x17

ag 120223 Backing Clip

18
WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Dixie Chopper Discount Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

FEFEF FHERSDFPVFEE

nes AR

EVSFiER WREON § BAF
XT3200 TRANSMISSION
RAME ASSEMBLY (CONT'D

REF# PART# DESCRIPTION

1 |B-129 5/16"-18x2 1/4" Bolt 2

V[ 2wt 516" Flat Washer >
3 IN03 5/16"-18 HH =
4 20224 Hairpin Clip 4 42 W10 | 1/2° Machine Washer 4
5 |2022 Plastic Bushing 4 43 |20252 |Spring >
44 IN175  |1/2-13x1.850 Lorg Coupiing Nt | 2
l 15 18138 |1/2-13x1" Bolt 2
16 6725 |Plastic Plug 7x2" 2
_ 47 N-188  11/4"-20 AR Series Threaded Insert | 2
| 18 INB2 1420 Nut Insert 6
19 IN53  |5/16°-18 Nut Insert 4
20 |B203 |1004x34° S.5. Bolt 4
24 |W-152 |#10 S.5. Washer 4
. B1315M6-18Bolt 1| | 22 200043 |Electric Fan ]
10 IPA01 |5116'x1" Clevis Pin 2 23 | 200042 |Electric Fan Mount 1
24 (C106  |10-24 UCiip 4
25 68142 |Plastic Plug 151" 2
26 20223 |Backing Clip 2

19

WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Dixie Chopper Discount Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

2 |N168 3/8"-24 Whiz Flange Nut 4
3 |W-169 Washer - 516" Grade 8 Fiat
5 ol 7o Gk f
6 |772150 T Box Cover Plate 1 15 67015  |Case Bieed Fitting 2
7 1792025 T Box Cover Plate Bolt 4 16 (65072  |Charge Pump Inet Fitting 2
§ |65206 3/8" Threaded Rod 2 17 |2513020 |Dump Vahwe - no cross port 2
g K102 Woodnif Key 3/16"x 34" 1 48 165001 | Smali Bell Housing 2
40 1200041 52557508 Transmission Pulley 1 4g |788030B |Bearing Plate Gasket 2
41 |W-132 3/4" Bellevile Washer 1 20 792026 |Bell Housing Boit 8
12 |N-114 3/4"-16 Jam Nt 1 24 65024  |Pump ORing 2
13 |65004 High Pressure Port Fitl 4 22 |68031  |TBox Fitting (Brass) 1
L 23 [N-184  |3/8"-24 Gr. 8 Standard Hex Nut | 4

"
s e it R s

20
WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Dixie Chopper Discount Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

| XT3200 |
TRANSMISSION & DRIVE

!
I
REF#  PART/
2 X Whi 4
W-169 5/16" Grade 8 Fiat Washer 4 DESCRIPTION ' i
00035201, | I-oear Box { Complete GearBox Only} [ 4 et
“T788101  |T-Box Gasket 3 15 |67015  |Case Bleed Fitting 2
FT2150 T-Box Cower Piate 1 46 72018 Straight /2% 1/2" Fitting 2
792025 T-Box Cover Plate Bolt 4 47 2513030 | Dump Valve - No Cross Port 2
3 85206 /8" Threaded Rod 2 i8 200003  |1Bel Housing - 18 Ser. Pump 2
K102 Wioodruff Key 3/16"x3/4" 1 19 7880308 {Bearing Plate Gaskst P
200041 525X7508 Transmission Pulley 1 20 782026 iBeli Housing Boit 8 i
W-132 3/4" Bellevile Washer 1 24 685024 Pump O Ring P
M-114 34"-16 Jam Nut 1 23 88021 T-Box Fiiting { Brass } 1
685004 High Pressure Port Fitling 4 23 N-184 3/8°-24 Gr. 8 Standard Hex Nut 4
Eﬁ i = R T

WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Dixie Chopper Discount Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

FREVIEF PIIHTVED

' REF #

PAR

T

EPiiiiR WPHNUN ¥ RF¥

A2503, XWF2700, XG2703, SP28CG0EFI
14 Cu. in WHEEL MOTOR

# DESCRIPTION

|REF # PART #

DESCRIPTION Q

44 PB0O14027 |Drive Link 1

42 PB332014 |Rotor Assembly 1

13 (PB015008 |Manifold 1

14 PB012013 |Commutator Assembly 1

45 PB018056 Endcover Piston 1

416 (PBO18059 Piston Spring 1

47 PB160007G Endcover 1

Hon Ba 48 IN/A 1D Tag 1

& . PRO18OTI Snap Ring 1 49 PB334014 Assembly Bolis 4

7 PBO18054 Thrust Washer 3 20 (PWT72545 Shaft 1

8 |PB0O18052 Thrust Bearing 1 24 (PW72546 Shaft Key 1

g |PB(18053 Housing Bearing 2 22 PB338303F Shaft Nut 1
40 (PB130015 Housing 1

— T = —

WWW.mymowerparts.com




For Dixie Chopper Discount Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

REF# PART#

DESCRIPTION

XT3200
18 Cu. In. WHEEL MOTOR

W/Brake

PART #

DESCRIPTION

500018003 Rear Housing Bearing 1
300018107 Rear Thrust Bearing 1
300012018 Mid Mouni Plate 1
300014027 18 Dnve Link 1
300332018 18 Rotor Set 1
300015008 Manifold 1
300012013 Commutator Assembly 1
300018056 Piston 1
300018059 Piston Sgring 1
3001600076 Endcover 1
NA "Not Orderable” 1

40 |700018013 |Retaining Ring 1 =27 1300335018 18 Rotor Bolts 4

44 700018085 |Bearing Spacer 1 28 1300110051 Shaft 1

42 1300018021 |Front Thrust Bearing 1 29 1300330102 Shaft Key E

43 |300018002 | Thrust Washer 2 0 : B

44 300018003 iFront Thrust Bearing 1 31 (PWT2693 Lock Nyt

4% 1300130035 :"35" Housing 1

23

WWW.mymowerparts.com




For Dixie Chopper Discount Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

ReF # _PART#

= Liiiibk WITK § EiF
2503 _

L]

JF2700, XG2703 |

__ aTy.l REF # PARTH ATY.
4 200008 Mydrautic Tank and Cap 1 4¢ 187017 80 - degree fitting 2
2 A40417-C Gil Cap 414 {87104 Steel Fitting 4 ‘
3 |80125 90 - 3/8" NPT x3/8" Barb 2 12 |B7008 3/8" Tee 1
4 165072 Charge Pumgp Inlet Fitting 2 $3 |65008 3/8" Pipe Plug 1
5 68140 Fiiter - Hydro Zinga 40 Micron 2 14 (67013 3/8" Clamps i8
45 (65004 High Pressure Port Fitting 4 l
46 160103-L 10l Cooler
47 168231 #4 Micro Hose Clamp 2
48 167015 80 degree fitling 2
48 {87374 5/16" Black Hose P
20 900018 (Optional-DranPan for Hydro Fliter ™
2% 172012 5/16" Clamp 1
0F 22 128534 T-Box Plug 1
1/4" Oring % 3/8" Barp 2%  G7014 Brass Fitting 2
“lWheet Moior - 14:Cu. I 24 168031 1/8" x 3/8" 90 Deg. Brass Fitting 1

24

WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Dixie Chopper Discount Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

PEEE MAIIODDET
SPIFEPR WONEY ¥ AN

PZB800EFI HYDRAULIC

HOSE DIAGR/

26000

8 Hydraulic Tank and Cp

11

\M @

87104

DESCRIPTION
Steel Fitting

40117

-G Qil Cap

12

67008

3/8" Tee

60128

80 - 3/8" NPT x3/8" Barb

13

65009

3/8" Pipe Plug

_.z._;.;h:'

65072

Charge Pump Inlet Fitting

14

67013

3/8" Clamps

-
o]

68140

Filter - Hydro Zinga 40 Micron

%5

65004

High Pressure Port Fitting

achk &

16

60103-L

Qi Cooler

17

68231

#4 Micro Mose Clamp

i8

87015

20 degree fitting

[EVEIE 5 S V] N

High Pressure Black Hydro Hose Left

19

g7374

57167 Black Hose

High Pressure Black Hydro Hose Right

20

jg00018

Optional-Liain banfarsydro Biller. 1

114" QOring x 3/8" Barb

21

72012

5./‘5.6“ Black Clamp

WheefMai‘arW!t;CaEn S

22

28534

T-Box Plug

90 - degree fitling

rodild} ol ol ro

23

67014

Brass Fitting

24

58031

1/8" x 3/8° 90 Deg. Brass Fitiing

INPVENIN

25

WWW.mymowerparts.com




For Dixie Chopper Discount Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

Hydraulic Tank and Cap

177717

XT3200

st

T

FeIBrEF ISR

R BaSR S RS ST
g

E BEF

3/8" Pipe Plug

_DESCRIPTION ________QTY. |

1

Gil Cap

38" Ciamps

45 Deg. 3/8"x1/2" Bead Fitting

High Pressure Port Fitting

Straight 1/2'x1/2" Fitting

Cil Coolar

Fitter - Mydro Zinga 40 Micron

#4 Micro Hose Clamp

90 Degree Fitting

T-Box Fitting ( Brass }

g ok Hydro Hose Left

High Pressure Black Hydro Hose Right

1;;2". Giémp

Wheel Moter - 18 Cublc In. wibrake

5/16" Black Hose

50 - Degree Fitting

Stes! Fitting

SRS RS IR ST ]
b3
1Y

516" Clamp

38" Tes

T-Box Plug

Brass Fitling

28

WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Dixie Chopper Discount Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

27
WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Dixie Chopper Discount Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

JOUSBAA JapuBL 8/e

90L-M

XA

N BuIp 81-.91/5

90L-N

t44

28

EFERE: UPENUIRE F BEF
X2503, XG2703

NOILLdRIDS3A

#1Hvd # 43H §'ALD

NOLLdI¥OS3a

jedien Asuy %4
o)
4 (eanL/d) dyo g desg a1f (44
z (peyd) fAusp, yos - dep 34 S 9] 02
! (eqn L JesiD) sgnp-noo] or L ued 19s| 9zooor| 6
L 1O0EIg JBjRULINOH 6¢€ ¥ Joysep jed Jepua- oL/G|  gLim| BE
Z UB] J00|4 104 deo onse|d 8¢ 4 yod G opeIo ,1X8L-01/51  1ed| L
L youmg uonuby LE 9 Ioysep jejd pepuels 9151 cri-m| 9k
b OYD 9¢ Z iog b 1XeL-0L/6)  soi-gl Sb
b feued 0L (881G SSoluelS g€ L el Bununop Jspuad Wb 9c000y| PE
4 Hog sbewen 2/ X0Z-p/l 147 L 1eoelg poddng jeng eog ey Wil zeooor| £
L (ya) 1@vjorig Bununop ue 100} £€ L UBRY api MOT et - depusd|  zooooy| Zh
4 N %007 LOIAN 81-.9L/5 Ze L jeMorlgl YUl Uoddng Bnd ‘o ¢ ok wbng| 02000 b
¥ INN 3207 UOIAN 02-,4/1 L€ 8 yogt SSoUBIS L p/EX0Z-b/L|  B0z-8] OF
L (3b1) 19310819 BURUNO U 100} 0e ol NN abuelf ZIUAA SSOURIS Oz p/L]  LOLN| £
% BUSBA OlISe|d 8/C 62 8l IOUSEMA JBId SSAIBIS /L] EGLM| @
z uuy Bugosuuos) 8z 0l log ssoeS Z/1X0e- b/ coL-g| 8
[4 Hog b/l 1X81-91/5 Le jevoelg Hoddng duey pnd e ¢ Jeay ey LE00Dr| ¥
z 308 G 9pRID) 1X8L-9L/G 9z 1eoeIg poddng yuel fond ‘e ¢ Juoiy ¥ 62000p| €
Z Jjog ebewed y/exel-9L/s Se gel Bununoly Jepus ¥ geoooy| &
L U ook ve ¥ 8p MO IEDE - Jopus-|  Loo0or| b

WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Dixie Chopper Discount Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

BODY

29
WWW.mymowerparts.com




For Dixie Chopper Discount Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

: ,.
i i
z (pal)} AUA YOS -deD|  LL0008| 2V
(&any Jesp) agni-noog|  0L0008| WY
dif) ' dejg el
&
€N
i
N x|
N — ! PyoeIg PRULNOH| /79| BE o0 o) | 6}
= L Z 99| SEUnSULD) Ued o4 -deD|  LLi-D| A€ L UBd 189S  GZ000F| BB
W M - yoymg uonwbll ooz 9€ 4 NN abLel] ZM 81-9L /5 MreoLN| LB
- Y- aouy|  sveoz, SE Z prIS .GLLEL-OLG|  GLI-S| Bk |
W o O BUBd JUOI4 PRIG SSaUeIS] /0007 PE 4 BUsEM JBpued G'LXOLG|  SLi-M] &F
Ny yog sbeweD 2/ x0e- b1 /sG] E€ Z ¥og 1X81-9L/6 iel-g; i
i %w ’ (ye) 1exioeug BURINO Ued ooy Go000y| Z€ 9 Busepm B4 9LG| el B
ﬂ - 2 NN %0077 UOIAN 81,01/ iClN| BE z od 62181~ 0L/5 coi-g| Zk
ﬂ (e 4 PNDROTUOIAN 0Z-p7L|  9ZiN| OF ! qel Bugunopy Jepuad Wbt osooor| b
™ m ’ (ubnd) yostoeug Bununop ued Joold|  o0000p| 6E || epoeig boddng yuep end oy teay M| veooor] O m
Y 4 Bysepp ofiseid 88| GZi-m| 82 L Wb sppd MO BD £ - Jepued|  pOooOY| 6
L, z Wy BuiosuuoD | 20000F| 42 8 1109 SSOUIRIS . p/EX0Z- /L goe-gl B
Z Wo| /L LXBL-OLGT  vilg] 98 6 NN abUe|] ZIUA SSOIRIS 0Z- 7/l IOLN] 4
- 4 z Hod LA XQL-OL/S lel-gl Ge 6T BUSEM, B4 SSOUBIS b/L|  ESLM 9
z yog sbeweD pEXgL- 96| voLg| PE Il 08 SSOIRIS ,Z/LX0Z- 1L oL G
} Ueq00id|  goz/9| EE I | Pyoeig poddng el eng eo ¢ sy | Leooor|
Z JBUSBM Jopusd BE|  90LMW| €@ I | eoeug yoddng yuel end O ¢ o] e 6Z000r| €
z N DU 8L~ 016 QOLN| k2 L qel Bugunopy Jepued ¥l SE000k| &
L pdep kol grzoe| 02 l o1 ep MO BOE - lepusd|  Loo0OR| B
NOLLJROS3a

30

WWW.mymowerparts.com




For Dixie Chopper Discount Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

Clip Nt

114" Stainiess Flat Washer

1/4°-20x3/4" Boit

Hande Grip (Black) ary.
i Lower Thrattle Mourting Bracket 1
3/8"-16 x1" Bolt 1
3 N1 516" Flange Lock Nut 1 41 |B107  5/16%18x 34" Bait 1
4 |NI07 /8" 16 Nyloc Nut 1 42 |W-113 516" Flat Washer 1
5 |W-104 3/8" Stendard Flat Washer 2 43 |65270 |Upper Stainless Trwottie Bracker 1
& |W-125 /8" Nylon Washer 3 44 |W-152  #10 Stainess Washer 2
7 2 45 |B203 |10-24x¥4" Stairiess Bolt 2
8 ca 1
1

WWW.mymowerparts.com

31



For Dixie Chopper Discount Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

5 FEF T ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁf

_Mn——m”

™ - DTG § BiE

:
‘ i
s

REF # PART #  DESCRIPTION
402041 |3 Gal. Fuel Tank (Except XWF2700, X13200)
v Hose Clamp
2 140220 |Fuel Tank Bushing p HEler o Gas 8
4 1400018 |Vaive - Fuel Tank Shul-Off 2
5 07374 [Gasline-518" Jft.
32

WWW.mymowerparts.com




For Dixie Chopper Discount Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

PILIE NEENTINFE

Liiiiik QITGT T AiT
SP2800EF!
FUEL SYSTEM

Clamp
Kohler Part - { Regudator }

Kohler Part - { Filter )

Fuel Tank Bushing 1/4"-20 Whiz Flange Nut

4 |400016 |Vahe - Fuel Tark Shut-CF 2 47 |B206 [F¥&-18x71 ¥B'wx 2L UBolt

Gas Line Hose - 5/16" 48 |W-104 (38" Flat Washer

' ' 19 |B102  [1/47-20x3/4" Bolt

20 [N07 (Y816 Nylon Lock Nut

24 |600029 {Carp

22 500005 |Ground Wire - ( F/ Fuel P. )

23 IN82  |#8-32 Hex Nut w/'Star Lock Washer {For Fuel Pump)
24

25

97392  iFifter - Gas & Water Parker 1
g 400015 17 Gal Fuel Tark 1
4G 72218 Fitiing VBMP x 516 80 2
1
2

88231 Camp
B-172 9472021 Bolt

I

44 (NA Kohler Part - { Pump )
42 1C108 Clamp

_ - e — S
WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Dixie Chopper Discount Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

o

b
S —— st s G 6 AW et (S R i ML

E EFiFiik RPN § A
2503, XWF2700, XG2703, SP2800EFIi, XT3200
| DUAL BRAKE ASSEMBLY

'REF # PART # DESCRIPTION § REF ## PART # ~_ DESCRIPTION

4 |N/A Complete Brake Assembly 23 |P-100 3/16" x 1" Roll Pin o2
37 z24 (672686 Brake Drum 2

25 1991100025 [Brake Cable Retainer 2
oo e Py
27 |65243 Brake Pin 2
28 (P-118 3/18" x 1 1/2" Roil Pin 2
28 1B-257 1/747-20x1.75" Bolt 2
30 NA Kohler Part - £F{ Module 1
a4 N-178 M5-.8 Hex Nut 3
22 1600008 EF! Module Mount 1
23 IN-102 1/47-20 Whiz Flange Nut 2
34 IN/A Fuse Hoider 2
35 (W-175 M5 Standard Flat Washer 3
26 (B-258 M&-.8x168mm Bolt 3
37 NVA Relay 1
38 12000186 Whee! Motor Face Plate

49 85277 Bushing (Welded on Frame) 2 ag 200018 18 Cu. in. Whes! Motor wiBrake

20 65244 Brake Rand 2 4G W-102 /4" Fiat Washer

z4 |P-108 #Hairpin Cotter Z 44 (P-117 1/8"x2" Cotter Pin

z2 1P-102 3/87 x 1 174" Clevis Pin 2

34 T = = =

WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Dixie Chopper Discount Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

FEFEE FREESSFFET

IiiiEE CIFUN § KEF —1
X2503
IGINE - KOHLER 25 Hp

REF # PART # DESCRIPTION

DESCRIPTION

o]

8 600018 Bolt - 1/2" x 3 1/2" Hex Kohter Qil
Cooier

g (N-102 1/4"-20 Whiz Flange Nut 4

10 1400017 Bracket - Kohier Oil cooler 1
5 1K-100 1/4" Key 1 44 1B-103 1/4".20% 1/2" Siainless Bolt 2
% IW-145 148" % 1 3/4" x /8" Washer 2 42 160103-L G Cooler 1
4 |8807500X6000 (Split Pulley 5" x &7 1 43 1W-102 174" Flat Washer 4
5 |W-144 7/16" Bellevilie Washer 1 414 |B-101 14"-20x1/2" Bolt 4
& |W-108 7/16" Lock Washer 1 185 |C-113 Hom Clamp 1
7 |B-114 7i16"-20x3/4" Bolt 1 46 |C-112 Mercury Swiich Clam 1

48 |W-153 1/4” Stainiess Washer z2

35
WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Dixie Chopper Discount Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

Jror g KA

Ig rEe.

Bait - 1/2" x 4" Hex Kohier Oil
Cooler

1/4°-20 Whiz Flange Nut

Bracket - Kohler Oil Cooler

1/4"-20x1/2" Stairless Boit

Muffler - Kohler 27Hp

[NV B SN A ]

Mufller - EFI Kohler 28Hp
800059 Tallpipe (27 & 28Hp)
600060, Clamp (27 & 28Hp)

K-100 114" Key
W-145 1-4/8" % 1-3/4" x 1/8" Washer
9075006000 | Spiit Pulley 5" x &
W-144 7/16" Bellevlle Washer
W-108 7/16" Lock Washer
B-114 7/16°-20 x .750° Bolt

15 (G113 Hom Clamp

16 |C112 Mercury Switch Clamp
7 iz [Oifte
1/4" Flat Washer

N

wab §owed | b ] ] PRI e

i

. 20 V\ZASS 1/4" Stainless Washer 2

e —— e PR .. e i e

36
WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Dixie Chopper Discount Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

FESFEE FRESSBEREREEY

TR, TR R (D GRONRTRT TARIWG S

EFNER EPNRCIH F AEE
XWF2700, SP2800EFI

LER ENGINE OIL ROUTING

REF # PART # DESCRIPTION REF # PART # DESCRIPTION
4 10230 3/8" Black Pipe Nipple 3" Long 1 §2 60102 Black Pipe Tee 1
2 80125 3/8" Male Pipe 80 To 3/8" Barb 1 43 {68142 Plastic Cap 1
3 68230 Qit Drain Hose 1 44 [N-102 1/4"-20 Whiz Flange Nui 3
4 110231 3/8" Steel Pipe Cap 1 45 (B-172 1/4"-20%1" Bolt 3
B 167043 318" Green Clamp 5 8 |W-102  |1/4" Washer 3
& 68231 # 4 Worm Clamp 1 47 (180122 Amsoll Fliter Head 4
3 ] = 8 80113 8" % 3/8" 90 Degree Fitting 2
: ! %8 8011¢ Amsoil Filter 3
8 |Kohler Noi45 Deg. eib-1/4"mpx-3/8" barb 20 400025 Amsoll Filter Mount 1
H g 60109 3/8" (i Line /. 24 |B-165 3/8"-18x2" Boit 1
44 180116 3/8" Swivel to 3/8" Barb 2 22 (NS0T 3/8°-16 Nyloc Nut g
44 167022 444" Sirpet Tee 3 23 |W-104 [3/8" Standard Figt Washer 1

37
WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Dixie Chopper Discount Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

EEFEIFE FREFFSFIFFI

= e s e s

- EFEFNER WHIKE § EEF
XT3200, XG2703

ENGINE - 27, 32Hp GUARDIAN

DESCRIPTION

i g DESCRIPTION
B-269 M8-16x1.00 Bolt

15

WWW.mymowerparts.com

4
46 (045761A iStud - MB - 1.25 x 10MM 4
47 1052858 {Nut - Lock Flange M8 - 1.25 4
48 K-160 174" Key 1
49 IN-102 1/47-20 Whiz Flange Nut 4
i e 20 W-102 1/4" Washer 4
3 7/16" Sisintess Belleville Washer 24 B-101 1f4"-2€)x1/2“ Boit 4
£ |W-108 7/16" Lock Washer i
5 |B-114 7/16"-20x3/4" Bolt 0 (Dl CooleriXTaz00)
50 i MUffler (Icl Ret. # 400105 |Bracket - Ol Cooler Generac T
. e : 10231 3/8” Steel Pipe Cap 1
”004338 Gasket - Guardian Muffler 2 68230 Cil Drain Hose Assembly 1
7 |B0005S Tailpipe - Guardian Muffer 50102 3/8" Biack Pipe Tee 1
8 |BO006C Clamp - Guardian Muffler Talipips 87113 38" Male Pipe 3/8" Barb - Straight 1
g |B-107 5/16°-18x3/4" Bolt 2 72230 3/8" Biack Pipe Ninple 3" Long 1
450 113 /168" Flat Washer 2 8115 Turbo Precleansr 1
44 |N-103-W 5/167-18 Whiz Flange Nut 2 1lidg 1DESE i Gamséer Dwaldsam Aar C"'aﬂer B
42 |6000S7 Bracket - LH Muffer 1 :
13 |BOO0s8 Bracket - RH Muffler 1 3656 | e :
14 |W-178 M6 Lock Washer 4 31 (90125 [Clamp 1
38




For Dixie Chopper Discount Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

FREEFEF FREESRDITVFNY

EIEFiEE EECUN § &EE
XT3200
GUARDIAN ENGINE OIL ROUTING

67013 Green Clamps

68142 Plastic Plug 1x1

N-102 1/4"-20 Whiz Flange Nut
B-172 1/47-20x1" Boit

1
i
!
i
i
i
!
i
i
[
REF # PART # DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION _
4 |60113 178" x 3/8" 90Deg. Fitting 2 12 W-102 1/4" Flat Washer 3
2 |80116 3/8" Swivel 1o 3/8" Barb 2 13 80112 Amsoil Filier Head 1
2 |BU109 3/8" Line /. 14 g0122 Amsoil Filter 1
4 88231 #4 Worm Clamps 4 415 400025 Amsoil Filter Mount 1
g5 67022 114" Street Tes 1 18 B-185 3/8"-16x2" Bolt 1
6 (67018 Hose Barb Brass 1 4F N-107 3/8"-16 Nyioc Nut 1
7 10701858 Qi Fijter 18 W-104 3/8" Standard Fiat Washer 1
8
9
190
%1

G Cad5 wd | iw

39
WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Dixie Chopper Discount Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

Kohler Wirin
Horness

g

3

2

5

4

LVEFiik CEIUN § &EY
HLER ELECTRICAL DIAGK

L E N A

M

#hite kil wirgl

. Red lcharge wires

. Blug istort wirel

. Fused wire fto hot post on starten
. Green lirom ol sending unit

Connect o Kohler
Wiring Harness

Dixie Chopper Wiring Harness

Connect 1o ignition

Swilch
- - T
d B ~ 7 i - T
- .\‘. \
[/ \ @;'R f/ E BLUL
R i BLK _! ¥
i — 4 3 TR i 2 3 ]
{ /
\ i
1215 / \ 4 !
BLK GR & N 2 -
\}\\.N__m_*_// BLK I e
—_ R —
-~ - = ~
OR N
/ R] \
/ \
Starier ! ! 4
__._._g Solenoid ! }
1 R .
J L2 1384 e
Y BLK /
- — j Starter N / %82”}(
Bottery ~ ~
e e T - SEAT
f SWITCR
Connect to Seat Relay
Ground 1o R éBLK
; Transmission
All connectars are viewed Frame BLX

from wire end.

'REF# PART #

'DESCRIPTION

 REF # PART #

1 165522 Kohler Wiring Hamess 40 |20226-B |Battery Cable Ground (12°) | 1 |
500030 Kohler Wiring Hamess (XWF2700}

2 120245 ignition Switch 1
& 120245-T Hour Meter/Tach 1 +3 65510 Sest Relay 1
4 168247 Tach Bracket 1 44 197191 Seat Relay Pigtail 4
& N/A Battery 1 4% 185509 Fuse 1
& (20228 Battery Strap 1 46 (20254 Fuse Holder 1
7 1400065 Standard Battery Box 1 {
a8 |20225-B Red Rubber Bool 1
9 12022772 Battery Cable Positive {72"} 1

i G = e T —

WWW.mymowerparts.com




For Dixie Chopper Discount Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

EVFNF FREEFSFSFINFET

e

IS ER WNEN § AT
ey Switch
e — Saat Relay Connactor
Biogk ¢ To Transmission
Frame
L Wnig, o e
Grasn
Biock
1 ]
L G —
$ B Rk 4B Biue
E M ! ¥nite. ...
. ‘:Tj: . 0 e . MBEEC%ngggféc{z; B
Electric Fan | e
f Connecior "C°
Mate to ECU Moduie Graen ; Black
Yeliow
Fuse [‘%
Bed N 1 ]
! i Orangeg . "‘v\
To Transmission L breen | \ C%
Frame 5 : |
Mercury N <
Switch d »
g
A
Red 5 A .
Diode -
Fuel O - Biock
Pump ECU Lignt i
L Commect ook weeon | Baittery

'REF # PART # DESCRIPTION 'REF # PART #

DESCRIPTION

4 500002 Kohler 28Hp EFI Wiring Hamess 1

2 120245 ignition Switch 1

3 120246-T [Hour Meter/Tach 1 43 [65510 Seat Relay 1

4 168247 Tach Bracket 1 44 167191 Seat Relay Pigtail 1

g BN/A Battery i 45 185508 Fuse

85 20228 Battery Strap 1 £5 (20204 Fuse Holder

7 400065 Standard Battery Box 1 j7160117 - {Low Oil Hom {Optional

] 20225-8  iRed Rubber Boot 1 -0 - ioom L

@ |20227-72 |Battery Cable Positive (727) 1 18 |500003 |ECO Light " K

40 [20228-B [Battery Cable Ground {127} 1 40 (500005 [ Ground Wire 1
41

WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Dixie Chopper Discount Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

i S M P SRR NI TG

SRR TORPRIN §F EEF
. Hnjte
;O \ “0
if 4 3 ‘} Srue &1 S
j =
N7 s ] —_—
e wic
i ’
I S S fan )
5 ®.. < -
Black HORN R"G : W% 3
¥ Seot bt 8ray '
iG] -e hd
onnecior
Ma;:cury % g To Transmission
Swiich . S Frame
Red &
_Gray_ = e ]
i = : o] Fuel TUEL
{ . Pump SOLENOD Seat i
‘ : Burple BéuckE
i . Green ? hd Black
w Starler
g Solenoid
Fhite 2 Starter o
- _$ ¢ GA Red Cobis
-~ ! .
Ofg SW!‘EC?’“& / ! \ 2 GA Block Cable
“lenEngine g — 4 |3 1 e D +
W}’“”{ 2 |5 Lt “ | Battery
T Rectifier On
flue Motor Bive

4 Guardian Wiring Hamess 1 Battery Boot (XG2703)
2 20245  |Ignition Switch 1 Battery Boot (XT3200)
! 3 |20246-T |Hour MeterTach 1
4 (68247 |Tach Bracket T |42 [C112 " [Clamp For Mercury Sw _
5 T || 43 65510 |Seat Relay - 1
411 44 |97191  |Seat Relay Pigtail 1
41 45 65508 |Fuse

Fuse Holder
ik

42
WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Dixie Chopper Discount Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

o i e

Py
e

MOTES
|
|
|
|

WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Dixie Chopper Discount Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

44
WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Dixie Chopper Discount Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

e Niannnrn

DINIL OUInTUrT 1 k7

6302 E. County Road 100 North
Coatesville, IN. 46121
Phone 1-765-CHOPPER
www.dixiechopper.com

Dixie Chopper, Magic Circlg, and the Magic Circle Atom Logo are all trademarks of Magic Circle Corporation and
may not be reproduced without permission.
Printed In USA

Specifications and instructions subject to change without notice.
Print Date 1/05

WWW.mymowerparts.com



